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A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

FILED

Submitted to :~ assigned judge [] setllement Judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECIIED

(1] Respondent i= a member of the State Bar of California, odrnllted NOVE}~BER 29, 1978
(darn)

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulofto~s contained herein even if conclusior~s of low or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

[3] All investigations or proceedings listed by case number In the caption of this ~pulation, ore entirely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed con,~IIdofed. Dismissed charge[s]I/count[s] are listed under
"Dismissals." The stipulation and order condst of ~ pages.

(4] A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under

{5] Conclusions of low, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions
of Law."

(6) NO more than 30 days prior to the filing of thls ~pulafion, Respondent has been aclvJmd in wdflng of any
pending investlgatlon/proceeding not resolved by fhls stipulation, except for cdmlnal Investigations.

[7] Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledge= the provision= of Bus. & RoE Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7~ [Check one option only):

[3 until costs are pald in full, Respondent will remaln actually suspended from lhe practice of law unless

relief Is obtained, per rule 284, Rule= of Rocedure.
cost= to be paid In equal amount= prior to February 1 for the following member=hip years:

2004, 2005
(hardship, special circumstance= or other good cause per rule 284, Rule= of ProcedureJ

[] costs waived in part as set forth under "Parllal Waiver of Costs*
I-I costs entirely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the
text component of this stipulation under spec~c headings, Le. "Facts," "Dismlssa~" "Concludons of Law."

(Slipulotlon form approved by =BC Sx~cutlve Comrnlffee 10/16/00)                                               Actual Suspenslort
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B, Aggravating Circumstances [ n|tion, see Standards for Attorney for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2[b},] Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required.

[1] [3 Prior record of discipline [see standard I

(a] [] State Bar Court case # of prior case

[b] D date prior discipline effective

[c] [] Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

(d} []

[e} []

degree of pdor discipline

ff Respondent has two or more incidents of prior dlsclpllne, use space provlded below or
under "Prior Discipline’.

[2] [] D~shonesty: Respondenl’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesly.
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3] [] Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

|4] [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of jus~ce.

[5] [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

[6) rn Look of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or io the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7] [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondenl’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of mlsconduct.

(8] ~11~ No aggravating circumstances are Involved.

Additional aggrovoflng circumstances:

Actual su$ peP&l~
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’~ C. Mitigating Circumstances [sees~ndard 1.2[eJ.] Facts supporting circumstances are required.

~I~ No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice COUpled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) r-I No Ham’s: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

[3] [] Candor/Cooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation Io the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4] [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
hls/her misconduct.

[5] [] Restitution: Respondent paid $ on. in
restitution to without the threat or force of dlsciplinary, civil
or crlmlnal proceedings.

[6] [] Delay: 11~ese disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed, the delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7] [] Good Fallh: Respondent acted In good faith.

(8] [] Emotlonol/T~nysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of profesdonal misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme ~motional difficulties or physical disabilities whlch expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, the difficulties or disabilities were not
the product of any Illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

[9) 0 Severe Rnanclal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
Control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

[I0] [] FamilY Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in high’her
personal life which were other man emotional or physical In nature.

[I 1 ) [] Good Character: Responden~ good character Is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

[12] [] Rehabllitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilltction.

[I 3] [] No mitigating circumstances are Involved.

Addifi~r~al mitigating circumstances:

¯ (stipulation form ~p~roved by SBC Executive Co~’nlltee 10/I 6/oO] Actual Sus pension



D: Discjl~line

I. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law tot a period of ONE (I) YEAR

n i. and until Respondenl shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(i~), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0    It. and until Respondent pays restitution to
[payee[s)) [or the Client Security Fund, if approprlat~], in the amount of

, plus 10% par annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unlt, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

[] Iti. and until Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed.

2. Probation.

Respondent shall be placed on probation fat a pariod of      ~r~o ~2~)
which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. [See rule 953,
California Rules of Court,]

3. Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be actually suspended from the practice of law In the State of California for a
period of    ~T’~’"~¥ ~’~]~ DAYS

0 I. and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability In the law pursuant to
standard 1.4[c]{li), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

and until Respondent pays restitution to
[payee[s)) (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), In the amount of

, plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Couns~

D tit. and until Respondent does the followlng:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(I] 0 ff Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain actually suspended until
heJshe proves to lhe State Bar Coud hls/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leamlng and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4[c](ll], Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Profesdonal Misconduct.

[2] ~ During the probation pariod, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten [I0) days of any change, Respondenl shall report to the Membershlp Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of information, includlng current office addresS and
telephone number, or other addresS for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and ProfesSlons Code.

(4] ~I~ Respondent shall submlt written quaderly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the pedod of probalion. Under panalty of perjury, respondent shall date
whether respondenl has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all



�7) ~l~

(8) []

(9) I-1

obati first report would cover less’conditions of pr    o unng the preceding calendar quarte
than 30 days, that report shall be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended
period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier
than twenty [20] days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last ~ of
probation.

Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptly review lhe terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such repods as may be
requested, in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Probation UrdJ. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, pmmplly and Iruthtully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these condi:lions which are direcled to Respondent personally or In writing relating to
whether Respondent Is complying or has complied with the probation conditior~.

Within one [i) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the
Probation Unil satisfactory proof of aiJendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that session.

[] No Ethics School recommended,

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation Imposed in the underlying criminal maffer
and shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with
the Probation Unit.

the following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions []

[] Medical Conditions []

Other conditions negotiated by the parties:

Law Office Management Conditions

Financlal Conditions

Multistate Professional Respcnsibilily Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Mulflstate Professional Responsibility Examination {"MPRE’]. administered by the National Conference
of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unlt of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel during the pedod of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results
in actual suspension without further headng until passage. But see rule 951(Io], California Rules of
Court, and rule 321[a][I] & [c], Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended.

Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions [a] and
of rule 955, California Rules of Courl, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, fTom the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Court:. ff Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or
more, he/she shag comply wHh the provisions of subdivisions (a] and [c] of rule 955, California Rules of
Court, within i20 and 130 days, respectively, from the effective date of Jhe Supreme Courl order herein.

Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be orediled for lhe period
of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension.

(Sflpuiaflon form approved by SBC Executive CommHt~e I0/16/013) Actual Suspension



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: JOHN J. CRUTCHI:qELD

CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-13501

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he wilfully violated Business

and Professions Code, section 6068(a), by wilfully violating Business and Professions Code,

sections 6125 and 6126(b).

On July 14, 1995, the California Supreme Court entered an order (S047539), effective

July 31, 1995, suspending Respondent, John J. Cmtchfield, ("Respondent"), no. 81729, fi’om the

practice of law as a result of Respondent’s failure to pay his State Bar of California membership

fees and Mandatory Continuing Legal Education ("MCLE") non-compliance. On or about July

15, 1995, the State Bar’s membership record office properly served a copy of this order on

Respondent at his State Bar membership records address. At all times relevant hereto,

Respondent remained suspended for his failure to pay membership fees and MCLE non-

compliance.

In April 2001, attorney Allan F. Treffry ("Treffry") hired Respondent as a part-time

employee in Treffry’s law office. Treffry hired Respondent as a non-attorney employee to

perform paralegal, clerical, and other general office services.

In April 2002, Treffry was retained by Diana Valenzuela to provide legal services in

Page #
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connection with her ex-hnsband’s alleged violations of their marital dissolution judgment

concerning care of their children and visitation. Treffry assigned Respondent to assist him in the

further handling of Ms. Valenzuela’s matter.

Between late April and June 2002, Respondent spoke by telephone to Ms. Valenzuela’s

ex-husband, Curtis Valenzuela ("Curtis"), regarding the facts and legal issues in dispute.

On June 21, 2002, Respondent drafted and sent to Curtis Valenzuela a six-page letter in

response to a letter Curtis had sent to Treffry and a telephone conversation between Respondent

and Curtis on June 14, 2002.

Respondent’s letter to Curtis was sent on the professional letterhead of the "Law Office

of Allan F. Treffry." Respondent signed the letter:

John J. Crutctffield, Esq.
Legal Consultant
Law Office of Allan F. Treffry
Attorney for Diana Valenzuela

In his six-page letter to Curtis, Respondent repeatedly gave legal opirtions and made legal

analyses, including his interpretation of various provisions of the Valenzuela’s marital

dissolution judgment, and whether certain specific activities by both parties would be in

contravention of the judgment.

Throughout Respondent’s letter to Curtis, Respondent repeatedly referred to Ms.

Valenzuela as "our client" and in one instance referred to her as "my client."

Legal Conclusions

By drafting and sending a letter to Curtis containing legal opinions, interpretations and

Page #
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analyses, signing the letter "John J. Crutchfield, Esq.", and referring to Ms. Valenzuela as "his

client," Respondent held himself out as entitled to practice law and actually practiced law when

he was not an active member of the State Bar of California in wilful violation of Business and

Professions Code, sections 6125 and 6126(b).

By wilfully violating Business and Professions Code, sections 6125 and 6126(b),

Respondent wilfully failed to support the laws of the State of California in violation of Business

and Professions Code, section 6068(a).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The first disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was July 8, 2003.

A second disclosure was made to respondent on September 23, 2003.

AUTItORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.6, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

Taylor v. State Bar (1974) 11 Cal. 3d 424

Page #
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print

Date

JOSEPH R. CARLUCCI
pdnt name -

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be falr to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismlssal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

F’i The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE. IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. ¯

On page 1, paragraph A.(7), after "costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1
for the following membership years:", delete "2004" and insert "mad 2006" after "2005."
On page 5, paragraph (6), second line, after "any inquiries of the Probation Unit", delete
"of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel".
On page 5, paragraph (10), third line, after "of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Ul~it",
delete "of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel".

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: i] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2] this
courl modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135[b), Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme

Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. [See rul/e 953(a], Callfomia Rules of
Court.) /~ /

Date ~ ’ " ¯ ’ ¯ " ’ " " Judge of the State Bar Court

l~fipulatlon f~m approved bySgC ~xecutlve Commiflee I0/22/97] 9 Suspenslor’,/P~balk~ Vlolotlon Signature Page



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Pro�., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on October 2, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed October 2, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

Ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JOHN J CRUTCHFIELD ESQ
1820 NIPOMO AVE
LONG BEACH, CA 90815

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Joseph R. Carlucci, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
October 2, 2003.


